Employee benefit obligation 22 85 336 92 203 98 388 49 062 53 066 55 763
Deferred income 23 367 282 223 427 242 461 342 521 203 838 239 354
Deferred tax 15 2 324 1 412 260 - - -

463 946 317 042 341 109 392 790 256 904 295 117
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 24 132 078 148 642 153 944 64 072 57 548 52 781
Lease liabilities 10 7 575 - - 4 599 - -
Employee benefit obligation 22 10 123 10 319 10 129 6 857 6 899 6 822
Deferred income 23 64 404 125 721 30 965 9 101 64 896 5 733
Provisions 25 353 784 46 921 - - 26 594
VAT payable 26 - 190 3 659 - - 85

214 533 285 656 245 618 84 629 129 343 92 015
Liabilities of disposal groups 8 - 94 94 - - -
Total Liabilities 678 479 602 792 586 821 477 419 386 247 387 132
Total Equity and Liabilities 1 509 729 1 489 848 1 469 283 1 250 064 1 144 282 1 200 015

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 MARCH 2020

76ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

Other
components of

equity
R’000

Discontinued
operations

R’000

General
reserve

R’000

Accumulated
profit
R’000

Total equity
and reserves

R’000

Group
Opening balance as previously reported 13 044 (94) 54 282 800 497 867 729
Adjustments
Adoption of IFRS9 - ECL allowance on
trade receivables (prior period error) - - - 15 275 15 275
Prior period error - Standards subscription - - - (5 349) (5 349)
Prior period error - Buildings renovation
useful life alignment - - - 4 807 4 807
Restated Balance at 01 April 2018  13 044 (94) 54 282 815 230 882 462
Loss for the year - - - (1 211) (1 211)
Other comprehensive income 5 805 - - - 5 805
Total Comprehensive Income for the
year

5 805 - - (1 211) 4 594

Balance at 01 April 2019 18 849 (94) 54 282 814 019 887 056
Profit/ (loss) for the year - 94 - (61 575) (61 481)
Other comprehensive income 5 674 - - - 5 674
To 5 674 94 - (61 575) (55 809)
Balance at 31 March 2020 24 523 - 54 282 752 444 831 249
Note(s) 21 8 20
SABS
Opening balance as previously reported 9 330 - 54 282 829 016 892 628
Adjustments
Adoption of IFRS9 - ECL allowance on
trade receivables (prior period error) - - - 441 441
Adoption of IFRS9 - ECL allowance on
loan to group companies (prior period
error) - - - (79 644) (79 644)
Prior year adjustments - - - (542) (542)
Restated Balance at 01 April 2018 9 330 - 54 282 749 271 812 883
Loss for the year - - - (57 692) (57 692)
Other comprehensive income 2 842 - - - 2 842
Total Comprehensive Loss for the year 2 842 - - (57 692) (54 850)
Balance at 01 April 2019 12 172 - 54 282 691 581 758 035
Profit for the year - - - 11 282 11 282
Other comprehensive income 3 328 - - - 3 328
Total Comprehensive Income for the
year

3 328 - - 11 282 14 610

Balance at 31 March 2020 15 500 - 54 282 702 863 772 645
Note(s) 21 20 37

77 SABS  |  2020 INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

Group SABS

Note(s) 2020
R’000

2019
R’000

2020
R’000

2019
R’000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Cash receipts from customers 570 894 552 111 173 941 165 349
Cash received from government 30 245 559 232 477 245 559 232 477
Cash grant paid to subsidiary 30 - - (123 565) -
Cash paid to suppliers and employees (836 115) (857 038) (597 163) (491 919)

Cash used in operations 27 (19 662) (72 450) (301 228) (94 093)
Interest income 47 336 30 121 40 279 30 118
Dividend income 1 507 5 719 1 507 5 719
Finance costs (2 345) (48) (1 039) (48)
Net cash from operating activities 26 836 (36 658) (260 481) (58 304)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment 9 (39 474) (21 597) (22 419) (7 723)

Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment 27 3 93 5 1 184
Purchase of investment property 11 - - - (5 751)
Purchase of other intangible assets 12 (1 282) (3 100) (872) (3 022)
Loans to group companies repaid - - 202 000 -
Purchase of investments at fair value (5 804) (24 528) (5 804) (24 528)
Sale of investments at fair value 14 208 000 132 000 208 000 132 000

[…]

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

140ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

9. The Group omitted to disclose contract liabilities included in trade and other payables in the prior year. An amount of R15.9
million was included in the prior year trade and other payables.

10. In the prior year the below market adjustment to the investment in subsidiaries was incorrectly calculated and did not take
into account the contractual terms of the intercompany loan agreement. This resulted in an increase to the balance before
impairment of R52,3 million at 1 April 2018 and an increase of R35,2 million at 31 March 2019 before impairment. This also
resulted in an increase to the related impairment for 31 March 2019 of R35,2 million.

141 SABS  |  2020 INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT

37. PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS (continued)

The correction of the error(s) results in adjustments as follows:

Group SABS
Impact on restatement
on Statement of profit
and loss

Previously
reported

Mar 2019

Impact Restated
amount

Mar 2019

Previously
reported

Mar 2019

Impact Restated
amount

Mar 2019

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000
Revenue 501 286 5 224 506 510 28 691 5 224 33 915
Other income 79 569 (2 424) 77 145 141 584 (2 424) 139 160
Depreciation (43 468) 364 (43 104) (18 899) 364 (18 535)
Other expenditure (165 905) - (165 905) (144 640) 51 417 (93 223)
Interest received - - - 38 526 (7 796) 30 730

Group SABS
Impact of restatement
on Statement of
financial position

Note Previously
reported

Mar 2019

Impact Restated
amount

Mar 2019

Previously
reported

Mar 2019

Impact Restated
amount

Mar 2019
R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Assets
Property, plant and
equipment

A 692 685 (4 985) 687 700 452 470 (14 224) 438 246

Investment properties 7 734 - 7 734 148 192 9 239 157 431
Loans to group companies - - - 56 446 (50 032) 6 414
Trade and other receivables 200 661 (1 197) 199 464 25 353 (1 197) 24 156

Accumulated profit B 811 397 2 622 814 019 738 991 (35 079) 703 912
Deferred income 221 003 2 424 223 427 201 414 2 424 203 838
Trade and other payables 159 870 (11 228) 148 642 68 776 (11 228) 57 548

Opening retained earnings B 800 497 14 733 815 230 829 016 (83 130) 745 886

142ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Group SABS
Impact of restatement
on Statement of
financial position

Note Previously
reported

Mar 2018

Impact Restated
amount

Mar 2018

Previously
reported

Mar 2018

Impact Restated
amount

Mar 2018
R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Assets
Property, plant and
equipment

A 718 706 (5 349) 713 357 459 024 (9 227) 449 797

Investment properties 7 937 - 7 937 152 210 3 878 156 088
Loans to group companies - - - 83 078 (79 644) 3 434
Trade and other receivables 150 555 13 807 164 362 17 858 (1 027) 16 831

Equity and liabilities Equity
and reserves
Accumulated profit B 800 497 14 733 815 230 829 016 (83 130) 745 886
Trade and other payables 160 219 (6 275) 153 944 59 056 (6 275) 52 781

Group SABS

Figures in R’000 2019 2018 2019 2019
A. Property, plant and equipment
Buildings and renovations useful life alignment (4 985) (5 349) (4 985) (5 349)
Reclassification of buildings to investment properties in - - (9 239) (3 878)
SABS

(4 985) (5 349) (14 224) (9 227)
B. Opening retained earnings/ Accumulated profit
Buildings and renovations useful life alignment (4 985) (5 349) (4 985) (5 349)
Standards subscriptions 10 031 4 807 10 031 4 807
Loans to group companies - - (37 701) (83 029)
Trade and other receivables - IFRS 9 adoption - 15 275 - 441
Deferred income in respect of government grants (2 424) - (2 424) -

2 622 14 733 (35 079) (83 130)

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

37. PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS (continued)

143 SABS  |  2020 INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT

Group Group

Previously
reported

Mar 2019

Impact Restated
amount

Mar 2019

Previously
reported

Mar 2019

Impact Restated
amount

Mar 2019
Figures in R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000
Reclassification Cost
Buildings 286 329 2 902 289 231 290 431 2 844 293 275
Laboratory equipment 262 547 (2 902) 259 645 259 166 (2 844) 256 322
Subtotal 548 876 - 548 876 549 597 - 549 597
Accumulated depreciation
Buildings (107 203) (822) (108 025) (102 945) (521) (103 466)
Laboratory equipment (180 588) 822 (179 766) (166 681) 521 (166 160)

(287 791) - (287 791) (269 626) - (269 626)
Net book value
Buildings 179 126 2 080 181 206 187 486 2 323 189 809
Laboratory equipment 81 959 (2 080) 79 879 92 485 (2 323) 90 162

261 085 - 261 085 279 971 - 279 971

37. PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS (continued)

144ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MIIFR   Minor injury incident frequency rate

MWh   Megawatt hour

NDP   National Development Plan

NETFA   National Electrical Test Facility

NRCS   National Regulator for Compulsory
Specifications

OCI   Other Comprehensive Income

PAA   Public Audit Act

PFMA   Public Finance Management Act

PPPFA   Preferential Procurement Policy
Framework Act

QSE   Qualifying small enterprise

R&D   Research and development

RvA   Raad voor Accreditatie

SA   South Africa

SABS   South African Bureau of Standards

SADC   Southern Africa Development Community